
 

Page 1 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL AT 

10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2016 FOR THE TRANSACTION 

OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

Page 2 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor  Portfolio 
 

Councillor Emlyn Dole 
  

Leader (Plaid Cymru) 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; 
Represents Council at WLGA; Political Advocate for Council; 
Appoints Executive Board Members; Determines EBM 
Portfolios; Liaises with Chief Executive 

Councillor David Jenkins 
 

Deputy Leader - Resources (Plaid Cymru) 
Finance & Budget; ICT; Property / Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Armed Forces 
Champion; and  Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence 

Councillor Pam Palmer 
 

Deputy Leader - Communities (Independent) 
Council Business Manager; Community Champion; Customer 
Focus & Policy, Police Liaison; Community Safety; Social 
Justice / Crime & Disorder Community Planning; Anti-Poverty 
Champion; Sustainability; Bio-diversity; Youth Ambassador; 
Rural Affairs and Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence 

Councillor Hazel Evans 
 

Technical Services (Plaid Cymru) 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Catering Services; Caretaking; 
Building Cleaning; Transport Services; Emergency Planning; 
Flooding 

Councillor Linda Evans 
 

Housing (Plaid Cymru) 
Housing – Public; Housing – P
[...]
15 - 230 

11. REVIEW OF NUMBER OF COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS 
REPRESENTING THE PONTYATES WARD AND 
LLANGYNDEYRN WARD OF LLANGYNDERYN COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL.  

231 - 240 

12. THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 
WALES - INITIAL PROPOSALS.  

241 - 336 

13. DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY 
MODELS IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - PROJECT 
UPDATE.  

337 - 342 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 
 

 



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

TUESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2016  
 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, M. Gravell, D.M. Jenkins, G.O. Jones, T.J. Jones, 
P.A. Palmer, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 
 
Present in respect of Minute No. 8: 
Councillor A.P. Cooper, Chair of the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Present as observers: 
Councillors S.M. Caiach, D.M. Cundy, T. Devichand, J.S. Edmunds, W.G. Hopkins, P. 
Hughes-Griffiths, B.A.L. Roberts, G. Thomas and J. Williams. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
Mr M. James   -   Chief Executive 
Mr C. Moore   -  Director of Corporate Services 
Mr J. Morgan   - Director of Community Services 
Ms R. Mullen   - Director of Environment 
Mr R. Sully   - Director of Education & Children 
Mr P. Thomas  - Assistant Chief Executive 
Ms W. Walters  - Assistant Chief Executive 
Mr I. Jones   - Head of Leisure  
Mr S. Pilliner   - Head of Transport & Engineering 
Ms L. Rees Jones  - Head of Administration & Law 
Mr G. Morgans  - Chief Education Officer 
Mr S. Davies   - School Modernisation Manager 
Mrs D. Hockenhull  - Media & Marketing Manager 
Mr I. Llewellyn  - Forward Planning Manager 
Mr G. Williams  - Assistant Solicitor 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Mr M. Hughes  - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Chamber, County 
[...]
reen 

waste collection at the kerbside, utilising plastic wheeled bins as receptacles. 

• To approve the recommended level of charges to be applied.  

• To approve the implementation of the recommended system/charges from Monday 3rd 
April 2017, this will include the Easter holiday period in 2017. 

 

Reasons: 

This report seeks approval to introduce a new chargeable fortnightly collection system for 
garden/green waste, based on the provision of 240 litre wheeled plastic bins, thereby 
replacing the existing chargeable collection service that is based on the provision of 
compostable bags. 

 

This change in the collection system is necessary due to two reasons: 

• The configuration and design of our new vehicle fleet that will be introduced in October 
2016 does not allow grass to be collected by means of the current bag system. The 
new configuration will address some practical difficulties with the existing vehicles. 

• The potential future change in the form of food waste treatment if we decided to switch 
to Welsh Government’s preferred method of food treatment by means of anaerobic 
digestion. This would mean a move away from the current practice of co-mingling 
grass with food waste. This will allow a degree of future proofing, thereby providing 
more flexibility for us to choose the most appropriate form of food treatment in future. 

 

The recommended changes are set out in more detail as follows: 

1. The alternative system will involve the provision of wheeled plastic green waste bins of 
240 litres capacity (bins to be green in colour identified by the Carmarthenshire logo 
and the bilingual wording “green garden waste” or similar), with participating 
households contracting with the Authority for the service within each financial year for 
a set fee. 

2. The option of providing bins of 140 litres capacity will be available on request for those 
households with smaller storage facilities, or those that find the larger bins difficult to 
manoeu
[...]
available for purchase. 

• Alternative means of disposal is available via our household waste recycling centres. 

7. Procurement - Following collation of evidence for this assessment, are there any procurement implications to the activity, proposal, service.  NONE 

Please take the findings of this assessment into your procurement plan. Contact the corporate procurement unit for further advice. 

8. Human resources - Following collation of evidence for this assessment, are there any Human resource implications to the activity, proposal or service? NONE 

9. Based on the information in sections 2 and 6, should this 

function/policy/procedure/practice or a decision proceed to Detailed 

Impact Assessment? (recommended if one or more H under section 2)  

 

YES    
 

NO   

Approved by: 
Director/Head of Service 

R Mullen 

Director of Environment 

Date:3 May 2016 

 

P
age 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

17
TH

 OCTOBER, 2016 

 

Affordable Homes New Build Programme Phase 1 2016-2017 
 

Purpose: 
The purpose of this report is to outline the Phase 1 development programme for new build 
Council and Housing Association affordable homes. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
1. To confirm that the Council new build programme will begin by developing 61 affordable 

homes at the four highest priority sites as identified in the report (Dylan Llwynhendy, 
Garreglwyd Pembrey, Maespiode Llandybie and Pantycelyn Llandovery). 

2. To confirm that the timescale for the delivery of affordable homes on part of the 
Pantycelyn site is aligned with the school development proposals. 

3. To confirm that sites with priority 5, 6 and 7 in the report (Y Waun Llwynhendy, 
Nantydderwen Drefach and Gwynfryn Ammanford) will be developed in order of priority 
when funding becomes available. 

4. To confirm that the specification used for Council new build homes will be traditional 
construction, with all new homes built to meet the Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3 
plus, Design Quality Requirements and the Life Time Homes Standard. 

5. To confirm that Phase 1 of the Council new build programme is procured through the 
South West Wales Regional Contractors Framework. 

6. To confirm that consideration will be given to setting up a specific new build framework 
contract to procure Phase 2 of the Council new build programme. 

7. To confirm that Social Housing Grant can be used in 2016/17 to purchase seven private 
sector homes. 

8. To confirm that our Housing Association partners can prioritise their new build schemes 
on the eight sites listed in the report and utilise Social Housing Grant to support the 
development, if required. 

9. To continue with a flexible approach around rent levels with Social Housing Grant 
developments. 

10. To confirm that the Council can apply to the Welsh Government to revise the current 
zoning arrangements for the county, if there is a significant risk of not taking up grant 
funding and other regeneration opportunities. 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 85



 
 

  

Reasons:  

• To deliver our Affordable Housing Delivery Plan 2016-21. This commits to increasing the 
number of additional affordable homes by over 1000 over the five year period. The 
provision of new build homes will be part of the delivery solutions. 

• To emphasise our commitment to providing as many additional homes as we can, making 
sure we fully utilise opportunities when they arise. The report proposes over 60 new build 
Council homes over the next two years- our original target in the Delivery Plan was 45 
homes over the full five year period. 

• To ensure that the new build homes are prioritised in relation to housing need, land 
availability, site feasibility and deliverability- a key principle of our affordable homes 
commitment. 

• To ensure we link in with wider Council priorities as part of the new build development 
programme. 

• To be clear what standards and sp
[...]

 

Council New Build Specification 

The specification we use to design the new Council homes will be key to the success of our 
programme. In order to understand the various new build specification options available, a 
detailed study has been conducted assessing the different options. The results of the study are 
summarised in Appendix 1 of the main report. 

 
Recommendation 4  

To confirm that the specification used for Council new build homes will be traditional 
construction with all new homes built to meet  the Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3 plus, 
DQR and the Life Time Homes Standard. 

 
Procurement Options for Delivering New Council Homes 
There are three main ways the Council could procure the new build scheme, these include: 

• Using the Council’s existing South West Wales Regional Contractor Partnering 
Framework. 

• Using an open market approach 

• Using a hybrid approach using the Council’s existing contractor partnering framework for 
two of the schemes and using the open market approach for the other two new build 
schemes 

Due to the long timescale required to meet procurement rules, it is recommended that for 
Phase 1 of the Council new build programme a contractor is appointed through the South West 
Wales Regional Framework. Before commencing Phase 2 of the Council new build 
programme, consideration should be given to setting up a new framework specifically for new 
build.   To avoid unnecessary delays and to increase the level of certainty with costs, 
preliminary investigations to be carried out by Environment Department and provided to 
bidders. 

 

Recommendation 5  

To confirm that Phase 1 of the Council new build programme is procured through the South 
West Wales Regional Contractors Framework. 

Recommendation 6 

To confirm that consideration will be given to setting up a specific new build framework contract 
to procure Phase 2 of the Council new build programme. 

 

The Social Housing Grant (SHG) Programme and Housing A
[...]

Llwynhendy 

Llanelli & District 36 £5m 

2 Garreglwyd, 

Pembrey 

Llanelli & District 12 £1.6m 

3 Maespiode, 

Llandybie 

Ammanford & Amman 

Valley 

8 £1.2m 

4 Pantycelyn, 

Llandovery 

Carmarthenshire Rural 

& Market Towns 

5 £0.7m 

5 Y Waun, 

Llwynhendy 

Llanelli & District 26 £3.7m 

6 Nantydderwen, 

Drefach 

Ammanford & Amman 

Valley 

14 £2.2m 

7 Gwynfryn, 

Ammanford 

Ammanford & Amman 

Valley 

28 £4m 

   129 £18.4m 

 

 

5.4 Our current funding availability would enable us to progress with the four sites in 

greatest priority and deliver approximately 61 new homes in 2016 and 2017. 

 

5.5 The remaining three sites could be added to the programme as more funding becomes 

available. 

 

Recommendation 1  

To confirm that the Council new build programme will begin by developing 61 affordable 

homes at the four highest priority sites identified in Table 1. 

Recommendation 2  

To confirm that the timescale for the delivery of affordable homes on part of the Pantycelyn 

site is aligned with the school development proposals. 

Recommendation 3  

To confirm that sites with priority 5, 6 and 7 in Table 1 will be developed in order of priority 

when funding becomes available. 

 

 

 

Page 97



5 

 

6. Council New Build Specification....... 
 

6.1 The specification we use to design the new Council homes will be key to the success of 

our new build programme. The specification of works will affect: 

 

• The build and material costs. 

• The cost of heating, lighting and living in the home experienced by future tenants. 

• Our ability to attract grant funding from WG to help fund the building of the new 

homes. 

• Energy efficiency performance and carbon emissions. 

• Future ongoing maintenance and repair costs. 

• New build delivery timescales. 

 

6.2 In order to understand the various new build specification options available, a detailed 

study has been conducted assessing the different options. The results of the st
[...]
cisions required: 

1. That the Terms of reference and timetable for the review is 
noted 

2. To consider and support the proposal  

 

Reasons: Carmarthenshire County Council has received a request 

from Llangyndeyrn Community Council to reduce the number of 
Community Councillors representing the Pontyates Ward from 8 to 6 
and to reduce the number of Community Councillors representing the 

Llangyndeyrn Ward from 4 to 3. Carmarthenshire County Council is 
responsible for undertaking this review under Section 31 of the Local 
Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013. 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NO  

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                            YES  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Pam Palmer 

Directorate 

Wendy Walters 

Report Author: 

Amanda Bebb 

Designations: 

Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Electoral Services Manager 

 

Tel Nos.01267 224112 
              01267 228609 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
WSWalters@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 
ABebb@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 231



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Executive Board  
17

th
 October 2016 

 

Review of number of Community Councillors representing the 
Pontyates Ward and Llangyndeyrn Ward of Llangyndeyrn 

Community Council  
 

Carmarthenshire County Council has received an official request from Llangyndeyrn 
Community Council to review the Community Councillor ratio for both Pontyates and 
Llangyndeyrn Community Wards with the aim to decrease the overall membership by 2 
Community Councillors. 

Carmarthenshire County Council is responsible for undertaking the review and will consider 
all representations made at each stage of the review process. 

The review will be conducted under Section 31 of the Local Government (Democracy) 
(Wales) Act 2013. On completion of the review the Council may propose and make changes 
to the number of Councillors representing the Pontyates and Llangyndey
[...]
ested parties to consider this proposal 
and submit their views of support or objection for this change. All submissions will 
then be considered and final proposals drawn up and made available for further 
public consultation. If there are no objections, then the final proposals will be drawn 
up, published and adopted. 
 
The review will start on 30th September 2016 with final recommendations being 
provisionally scheduled to be submitted for adoption in early New Year, 2017. 
 
 
Why are we undertaking this review? 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council has received an official request from Llangyndeyrn 
Community Council to review the Community Councillor ratio for both Pontyates and 
Llangyndeyrn Community Wards with the aim to decrease the overall membership 
by 2 Community Councillors. 
 
 
What is the aim of the review? 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council aims to ensure that community governance reflects 
the identities and interests of the community and that it is both effective and 
convenient.  
 
What can be considered under this review? 
 
In general terms this review will only look at the number of Community Councillors 
for both the Pontyates and Llangyndeyrn Community Wards. This is due to 
timescales as Local Election will take place in May 2017 and all warding 
arrangements, number of Councillors  and naming of Communities has to be 
finalised by the publication of Notice of Election. 
 
Who will undertake this review? 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council is responsible for undertaking the review within its 
area. It will consider all representations made at each stage of the review process. 
 
The review will be conducted under Section 31 of the Local Government 
(Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013. On completion of the review the Council may 

Page 237



4 
 

propose and make changes to the number of Councillors representing the Pontyates 
and Llangyndeyrn Community Wards. 
 
Public Consultation and Submissions 
 
When undertaking the review Carmarthenshire Cou
[...]
ard) 

1353 8 1:169 6 1:225 

Llangyndeyrn 
(Llangyndeyrn 
Ward) 

621 4 1:155 3 1:207 

 

 

P
age 240



 

 

  

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

17
TH

 OCTOBER 2016 

Subject :The 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies in 
Wales-Initial Proposals 

Purpose: To consider the report and formulate comments and proposals 
on behalf of the Council to the Boundary Commission for Wales 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To consider the report and initial proposals 

2. To submit a response to the Boundary Commission for Wales within the required 
timescales 

3. To note that the Boundary Commission for Wales will hold 5 public hearings 
regarding this review. The Carmarthenshire venue will take place on the 12-13 
October at the Ivy Royal Hotel. 

Reasons: The Parliamentary Constituencies Review is now being undertaken by the four UK 
Boundary Commissions in their respective parts of the UK. The Boundary Commission for 
Wales are now seeking representation on their initial proposals. The review will take place 
over approximately two and a half years with final recommendations submitted to Parliament 
in September 2018 and if agreed the new constituencies will take effect at the next scheduled 
General Election in 2020. 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NO 

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                           YES  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Pam Palmer 

Directorate 

Chief Executives-Regeneration 
and Policy 

Name of Head of Service: 

Wendy Walters 

Report Author: 

Amanda Bebb 

Designations: 

 

 

Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Electoral Services Manager 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224112 
01267 228609 
 

E Mail Addresses: 
WSWalters@carmarthens
hire.gov.uk 
ABebb@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 241



 

 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
17

TH
 OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

The 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies in Wales-
Initial Proposa
[...]
Board Decision Required                     YES – 17th October, 2016 

Council Decision Required                           NO      

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr Jane Tremlett- Health and Social Care 

Directorate: Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 
Robin Staines 
 
Report Author: 
Gareth Miller 

Designations: 

Head of Housing, 
Public Protection and Care 
and Support  

Business Support Manager 

 

Tel Nos. /Email Addresses: 
01267 228960 
RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
01554 899300 
GAMiller@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 337



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD  
17

TH
 OCTOBER, 2016 

 

 

Development of Alternative Service Delivery Models in Adult 
Social Care Services – Project Update 

 

Purpose of the report  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on progress in relation to the development 
of Alternative Service Delivery Models in Adult Social Care Services, together with key 
learning points and further work that needs to be completed. 

Background and Context  

The Council faces considerable financial challenges. As Adult Social Care is often one of the 
biggest budget spend areas, year on year efficiency savings fall heavily in this area. In 
response, the departmental management team wished to explore the opportunities offered by 
new delivery models, with the express intention of ensuring quality, cost effectiveness and the 
ability to respond to current and future demand. 

The department recognised that new service models for individuals, communities and 
partners have the potential to deliver benefits and improve outcomes for service users. A 
cross departmental project team was established with representation from key managers and 
officers from operational teams in Adult Services, Legal, Finance and HR. The project team 
was supported through the process by consultants who had previous experience of 
developing alternative service delivery models within other loc
[...]
re and 
Support 

1. Scrutiny Committee - N/A 
2. Local Member(s)  - N/A  
3. Community / Town Council - N/A  
4.Relevant Partners - N/A   
5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  Yes. Information bulletins have 
been circulated to staff and are held on the intranet. Discussions have taken place at the 
Departmental Trade Union Forum at various meetings   

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
    THERE ARE NONE   

 

Page 342


	Agenda
	3.1 26TH JULY 2016;
	3.2 19TH SEPTEMBER 2016.
	6 KERBSIDE GREEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE.
	REPORT

	7 AFFORDABLE HOMES NEW BUILD PROGRAMME PHASE 1 2016-2017.
	REPORT

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE 11-19 CURRICULUM REVIEW.
	Report 1 - 11 - 19 ENGLISH
	REPORT 2

	9 STRATEGY TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE.
	REPORT

	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST APRIL 2016 TO 30TH JUNE 2016.
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 REVIEW OF NUMBER OF COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS REPRESENTING THE PONTYATES WARD AND LLANGYNDEYRN WARD OF LLANGYNDERYN COMMUNITY COUNCIL.
	Report

	12 THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES - INITIAL PROPOSALS.
	Report

	13 DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODELS IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - PROJECT UPDATE.



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 17 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair);

Councillors: 
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, M. Gravell, D.M. Jenkins, G.O. Jones, T.J. Jones, 
P.A. Palmer, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

Present as an observer:
Councillor J.S. Edmunds

The following Officers were in attendance:
M. James, Chief Executive;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services;
R. Mullen, Director of Environment;
J. Fearn, Head of Corporate Property;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
G. Morgans, Head of Education Services;
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection;
D. Williams, Press Manager;
L. Evans, Policy & Partnership Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall - 10.00 am  - 10.35 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor H.A.L. Evans 7 – Affordable Homes New 

Build Programme Phase 1 – 
2016-2017;

Sister is the Chief 
Executive of Bro Myrddin 
Housing Association;

Councillor H.A.L. Evans 12 – The 2018 Review of 
Parliamentary 
Constituencies in Wales – 
Initial Proposals;

Resides in the ward 
concerned;

Councillor L.D. Evans 12 – The 2018 Review of 
Parliamentary 
Constituencies in Wales – 
Initial Proposals;

Has already expressed 
her view to the 
Commission.

3. MINUTES
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the 
Executive Board held on the 26th July 2016 and 19th September 2016 be 
signed as correct records.



4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.  

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions on notice had been received.

6. KERBSIDE GREEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE
The Executive Board considered a report detailing proposals to introduce a new 
chargeable fortnightly collection system for garden/green waste, based on the 
provision of 240 litre wheeled plastic bins, thereby replacing the existing 
chargeable collection service that is based on the provision of compostable bags.
The change in the collection system was considered necessary for the following 
reasons:

• The configuration and design of the new vehicle fleet that would be 
introduced in October 2016 did not allow grass to be collected by means of 
the current bag system. The new configuration would address some 
practical difficulties with the existing vehicles;

• The potential future change in the form of food waste treatment if the 
Authority decided to switch to Welsh Government’s preferred method of 
food treatment by means of anaerobic digestion. This would mean a move 
away from the current practice of co-mingling grass with food waste. This 
would allow a degree of future proofing, thereby providing more flexibility to 
choose the most appropriate form of food treatment in future.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

6.1 That the proposals for introducing a new chargeable system of 
garden/green waste collection at the kerbside, utilising plastic wheeled 
bins as receptacles be endorsed;

6.2  that the recommended level of charges to be applied, as outlined in the 
report, be approved;

6.3 to approve the implementation of the recommended system/charges 
from Monday 3rd April 2017 [this will include the Easter holiday period in 
2017].

7. AFFORDABLE HOMES NEW BUILD PROGRAMME PHASE 1 2016-2017
[NOTE:  Councillor H.A.L. Evans, having earlier declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item, left the meeting prior to the consideration and 
determination thereof.]

The Executive Board considered a report which outlined the Phase 1 development 
programme for new build Council and Housing Association affordable homes and 
detailed how the Council would maximise the funding opportunities available over 
the next two years and deliver over 200 new build homes, with a total investment 
of over £15m. The report also confirmed the sites available to develop, the 
specification for new build Council homes and the procurement options available. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL

7.1 to confirm that the Council new build programme will begin by 
developing 61 affordable homes at the four highest priority sites as 



identified in the report (Dylan Llwynhendy, Garreglwyd Pembrey, 
Maespiode Llandybie and Pantycelyn Llandovery);

7.2  to confirm that the timescale for the delivery of affordable homes on part 
of the Pantycelyn site is aligned with the school development proposals;

7.3. to confirm that sites with priority 5, 6 and 7 in the report (Y Waun 
Llwynhendy, Nantydderwen Drefach and Gwynfryn Ammanford) will be 
developed in order of priority when funding becomes available;

7.4.  to confirm that the specification used for Council new build homes will 
be traditional construction, with all new homes built to meet the Code 
for Sustainable Homes Level 3 plus, Design Quality Requirements and 
the Life Time Homes Standard;

7.5   to confirm that Phase 1 of the Council new build programme is procured 
through the South West Wales Regional Contractors Framework;

7.6   to confirm that consideration will be given to setting up a specific new 
build framework contract to procure Phase 2 of the Council new build 
programme;

7.7   to confirm that Social Housing Grant can be used in 2016/17 to 
purchase seven private sector homes;

7.8   to confirm that our Housing Association partners can prioritise their 
new build schemes on the eight sites listed in the report and utilise 
Social Housing Grant to support the development, if required;

7.9   to continue with a flexible approach around rent levels with Social 
Housing Grant developments;

7.10 to confirm that the Council can apply to the Welsh Government to revise 
the current zoning arrangements for the county, if there is a significant 
risk of not taking up grant funding and other regeneration 
opportunities.

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE 11-19 CURRICULUM REVIEW
The Executive Board considered a report outlining the findings of the 
Carmarthenshire 11-19 Curriculum Review which had been jointly commissioned 
by the Authority and Coleg Sir Gâr as both organisations considered that a shared 
strategic approach was needed to deliver 11-19 education and training in 
Carmarthenshire in the future. The recommendations contained within the report 
set out the actions required to implement the new curriculum and ensure that 
young people were both well-educated and suitably prepared for the next phase in 
their lives.
Reference was made to the proposal to develop a Wellness and Life Science 
Village at Delta Lakes, Llanelli, [Minute 12 of the meeting held on the 23rd May 
2016 refers] and it was suggested that consideration should be given to arranging 
a conference, initially for secondary schools, to explain to young people the 
careers which might be available, as a consequence, in the health and care 
sector. The Executive Board Members for Education & Children and Regeneration 
& Leisure agreed to follow this up with the Education Division if endorsed. 



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

8.1  to approve the development of a shared curriculum for young people 
aged 11-19 in Carmarthenshire secondary schools, Coleg Sir Gâr and 
local training provision;

8.2   to approve implementation of the recommendations contained within 
the Carmarthenshire 11-19 Curriculum Review;

8.3  to endorse the suggestion referred to above with regard to a schools 
conference on the subject of career opportunities in the care sector.

9. STRATEGY TO PROMOTE THE WELSH LANGUAGE
The Executive Board considered the draft Strategy to promote the Welsh language 
which had been prepared as part of the Council’s responsibilities through the 
Welsh language Standards. The Strategy had been developed in full partnership 
with the County’s Strategic Welsh Language Forum which included key partners
such as the Mentrau Iaith.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the draft Strategy.

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 
APRIL 2016 TO 30TH JUNE 2016
The Executive Board considered an update on the treasury management activities 
from 1st April 2016 to 30TH June 2016.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be approved.

11. REVIEW OF NUMBER OF COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS REPRESENTING THE 
PONTYATES WARD AND LLANGYNDEYRN WARD OF LLANGYNDERYN 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL
The Executive Board considered a report detailing an official request from 
Llangyndeyrn Community Council to review the Community Councillor ratio for 
both Pontyates and Llangyndeyrn Community Wards with the aim to decrease the 
overall membership by 2 Community Councillors. Carmarthenshire County Council 
had responsibility for undertaking the review and would consider all 
representations made at each stage of the review process. The review, a copy of 
the terms of reference for which was appended to the report, would be conducted 
under Section 31 of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013. On 
completion of the review the Council may propose and make changes to the 
number of Councillors representing the Pontyates and Llangyndeyrn Community 
Wards. Any changes that occur as a result of the review process would then come 
into effect for the Local Government Elections scheduled for May 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the request 
be supported and the Terms of Reference and timetable for the review be 
noted.

12. THE 2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES - 
INITIAL PROPOSALS
[NOTE:  Councillors H.A.L. Evans and L.D. Evans had earlier declared an interest 
in this item.]



The Executive Board considered a report on the Parliamentary Constituencies 
Review which was being undertaken by the four UK Boundary Commissions in 
their respective parts of the UK. The review would take place over approximately 
two and a half years with final recommendations being submitted to Parliament in 
September 2018. If agreed the new constituencies would take effect at the next 
scheduled General Election in 2020. The Boundary Commission for Wales was 
seeking representation within 12 weeks on its initial proposals as detailed in the 
report. All representation would be considered by the Commission which would 
recommend whether and if so, how its initial proposals should be revised in light of 
the representations received.

The Boundary Commission for Wales would be holding 5 public hearings 
regarding the review and it was noted that the Carmarthenshire hearing had taken 
place on the 12-13 October at the Ivy Royal Hotel and had been attended by 
several members.

It was commented that there was scope for an alternative suggestion to that 
contained in the initial proposals to be worked up in regard to north 
Carmarthenshire and the Chief Executive advised that officers would take this on 
board and report back. It was also noted that no account had been taken of the 
additional people who had registered to vote prior to the recent EU referendum.    

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that a response to the Boundary Commission 
for Wales be submitted within the required timescale.

13. DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODELS IN ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - PROJECT UPDATE
The Executive Board considered a report which provided an update on progress in 
relation to the development of Alternative Service Delivery Models in Adult Social 
Care Services, together with key learning points and further work that needed to 
be completed.
It was noted that the Council faced considerable financial challenges and as Adult 
Social Care was often one of the biggest budget spend areas, year on year 
efficiency savings fell heavily in this area. In response, the departmental 
management team wished to explore the opportunities offered by new delivery 
models, with the express intention of ensuring quality, cost effectiveness and the 
ability to respond to current and future demand.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

13.1 that further work be undertaken to consider the evidence in the UK of 
successful trading company and Alternative Delivery Models;

13.2 that the Council’s in-house social care services be focussed on 
improving their efficiency and effectiveness under current 
arrangements.

______________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


